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 AGENDA 
CITY OF HALF MOON BAY 

 ARCHITECTURAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE (AAC) MEETING 
 

THURSDAY JANUARY 16, 2020 
8:30 A.M. 

 
Ted Adcock Community Center                                     
(South Day Room)  
535 KELLY Street   
Half Moon Bay, California 94019   
  
 This agenda contains a brief description of each item to be considered.  Those wishing 
to address the AAC on any matter not listed on the Agenda, but within the jurisdiction of the 
Community Development to resolve, may come forward during the Public Comment portion 
of the Agenda and will have a maximum of three minutes to discuss their item.  Those 
wishing to speak on a Public Hearing matter will be called forward at the appropriate time 
during the Public Hearing consideration. 
 

Please Note: Please Provide a Copy of Prepared Presentations to the Planning Division. 
 

 Copies of written documentation relating to each item of business on the Agenda are 
on file in the Office of the City Clerk at City Hall where they are available for public inspection.  
If requested, the agenda shall be available in appropriate alternative formats to persons with 
a disability, as required by Section 202 of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 
U.S.C. Sec. 12132.) Information may be obtained by calling 650-726-8271. 
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, special assistance for 
participation in this meeting can be obtained by contacting the City Clerk’s Office at 650-726-
8271.  A 48-hour notification will enable the City to make reasonable accommodations to 
ensure accessibility to this meeting (28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Title II). 

 
 
 

 

Chad Hooker 
Steve Kikuchi 
Linda Poncini 
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I. CALL TO ORDER 
 

II. REVIEW MEETING SUMMARY NOTES 
12/13/19 
 

III. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 

IV. COMMITTEE MEETING ITEMS 
 

a. PROJECT:. New Single Family Residence and Accessory Dwelling Unit 
CITY FILE #: PDP-19-072 
LOCATION: 493 Kelly Avenue 
OWNER/APPLICANT: Mario Cabrera and Reynaldo Royo        

 
b. INFORMATION ITEM:  Mixed-Use Districts and Parking Standards Ordinance 

CITY FILE #: PDP-19-101 
LOCATION: Mixed Use Zoning Districts 
OWNER/APPLICANT: City of Half Moon Bay 
Note:  There are no separate packet materials for this item. Refer to Planning 
Commission agenda packet for December 10, 2019 and January 14, 2020 
https://www.half-moon-bay.ca.us/314/Planning-Commission-Agendas          
   
 

V. DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
 

VI. COMMITTEE MEMBER COMMUNICATIONS 
 

VII. ADJOURNMENT 

https://www.half-moon-bay.ca.us/314/Planning-Commission-Agendas


 

MEETING SUMMARY NOTES 

CITY OF HALF MOON BAY ARCHITECTURAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

FRIDAY, DECEMBER 13, 2019 

TED ADCOCK COMMUNITY CENTER, SOUTH DAYROOM / 535 KELLY AVENUE 

 
Meeting of the Architectural Advisory Committee (AAC) began at 8:30 am. 
 
PRESENT: Chad Hooker, Steve Kikuchi, Linda Poncini 
STAFF PRESENT: Jill Ekas, Scott Phillips, and Doug Garrison 
 
ACKNOWLEDGE MEETING SUMMARY NOTES OF NOVEMBER 21, 2019 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT 
None 
 
SUMMARY 
The AAC members agreed to change the order of the agenda items.  

• 341 Myrtle Street: Project was presented to the AAC by the applicant. The AAC provided 
the following comments: 

o Site Design: 
 Relocate the off-street parking space outside of the public right-of-way, 
 Reach out to the neighboring property owner to the west to see if they 

are interested in a lot line adjustment to create more functional 
properties. 

o Massing: 
 AAC is not supportive of the 3-story design aspect of the building design 

on this substandard site. At most, a small second story might be 
acceptable. 

 Reduce the size of the house to be in proportion with the lot. 
o Building Articulation: 

 The third story includes a roof pitch that conflicts with the rest of the 
home, remove this element and coordinate the roofplan. 

 Both the west and east elevations are monolithic. Provide more building 
articulation consistent with the front and rear elevations. 
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o Design Consideration: 
 Look at the residence at 390 Myrtle Street as an example of what is 

acceptable on a small lot. 
 Considering adding a bay window or other features to the second story 

master bedroom. 
 Maximum Building Envelope variance is only supportable to allow 

exceptional architectural design. This building is too big, and the design 
does not merit the variance. 

 When multiple variances are requested, the design needs to be excellent. 
 Add landscape feature to screen or soften the appearance of the parking 

space. 
 

• 433 Main Street: Project was presented to the AAC by staff and the applicant. The AAC 
provided the following comments: 

o Site Design: 
 ADA parking provided does not appear to meet code requirements, 8’ 2” 

vertical clearance for vans required. 
 Double check drive isle width. 
 Use permeable pavers instead of concrete for the hard surfaces. 
 Expand site plan to include the building footprints in the vicinity, 

including across Johnston Street. 
o Building Articulation: 

 The Johnston Street elevation is too monolithic. It should look more 
residential. It is ok to treat the Johnston St. portion as a separate building 
design with a different expression than the Main and Kelly corner portion 
of the building. S 

 Should consider a complete streetscape approach on all frontages. 
 If retail, ensure storefronts are well oriented and close enough to the 

sidewalk on Main Street.  Setback works well for cafe or similar use. 
Rounded building corner on Main and Kelly is fine. 

 Stepping back the second story to resemble in a “wedding cake” fashion 
is not necessary. There are other ways to provide building articulation 
that provide more architectural interest. For example, a tower element 
and combinations of stepbacks and projections which do not need to be 
symmetrical. 
 

o Building Style: 
 The existing building to the north is interesting and could add to the 

project. 
 The AAC is supportive of a distinct building design along Johnston that is 

more compatible with the residential style on that block. As previously 
noted, it is ok to treat this portion of the project as separate building 
design, consistency with the corner building is not necessary or 
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recommended. Upper story windows have a commercial/retail 
appearance smaller windows with a more residential quality are 
recommneded. 

o Design Consideration: 
 Architectural detailing is important and should be emphasized within the 

design, attention to balcony railings, windows, roof brackets, etc. 
 Add residential amenities such as a roof deck for residents. 
 AAC recommends further review of the project once revisions have taken 

place and is supportive of the mix and layout of the uses overall. 
 
DIRECTOR’S REPORT 
The Director provided an update on the Carter Park project which was well underway before 
the AAC was seated.  
 
ARCHITECTURAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMUNICATIONS 
The date of the next meeting was also discussed. Thursday January 16 at 8:30 am was 
confirmed for the next meeting.  
 
ADJOURNMENT 

Meeting adjourned: 10:30 am 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted:     
 
 
____________________________    
Scott Phillips, Associate Planner                       



 
 
                                                                                                     Community Development Department  

Jill Dever Ekas, AICP, Director 
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Date:  January 16, 2020 
 
To:  Architectural Advisory Committee Members 
 
From:  Brittney Cozzolino, Associate Planner 
 
Subject:   493 Kelly Avenue, New Single-Family Residence and Accessory Dwelling Unit, 

PDP-19-072 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 

The application is for a new 2,617 square-foot, two-story single-family residence with an 
attached two-car garage and an attached accessory dwelling unit on a 6,000 square-foot 
substandard vacant lot at 493 Kelly Avenue. The subject site is in the Pilarcitos multi-family 
neighborhood across from Hatch Elementary School/Pilarcitos High School and is a typical infill 
lot. The property owner is Mario Cabrera, and the project applicant/architect is Reynaldo Royo.  
 
Applicable Development Standards:  The site is zoned R-3 Multi-Family Residential. Applicable 
development standards are summarized below:  
 

  Development Standard  Zoning Requirement  Proposed 

Min. Site Area  5,000 sq. ft.  6,000 sq. ft. 

Min. Site Width  75 ft.  50 ft.   

Min. Front Setback  20 ft.  20 ft. 

Min. Side Setbacks 5 ft. (10 ft. combined) 5 ft. (17 ft. combined) 

Min. Rear Setback  20 ft. 20 ft. 

Max. Site Coverage   45% (2,700 sq. ft.)  41.1% (2,468 sq. ft.) 

Max. Floor Area Ratio  Not applicable in R-3  N/A 
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Max. Building Height  40 ft.  26 ft. 10 in. 

Min. Off-Street Parking  1 garage space, one covered 
space, one additional off-street 
parking for ADU 

 Conforms 

Maximum Building Envelope Per Section 18.06.040 (G) 
 Slight encroachment; can be 
conditioned/redesigned to conform 

 
Applicable Guidelines/Standards: As the project consists of a single-family residence, the City’s 
Single-Family Residential Design Guidelines are applicable. The visual resource protection 
standards contained in Chapter 18.37 of the Half Moon Bay Municipal Code also apply, as the 
site is located within 200 yards of the Highway 1 visual corridor and is located on a primary 
scenic coastal access route (Kelly Avenue).   
 
Required Permits:  The project requires issuance of a Coastal Development Permit and 
Architectural Review. The project will be reviewed by the Community Development Director or 
Planning Commission. 
 
REVIEW: 
 
Staff is seeking feedback from the AAC on the design of the new residence as it relates to 
compliance with the Single-Family Residential Design Guidelines and the Scenic Corridor 
Standards in Chapter 18.37 (Visual Resource Protection Standards). Committee members are 
encouraged to provide feedback on the proposed design and minor encroachment into the 
maximum building envelope. 
 
Site Plan 
Site Conditions: The site is currently vacant and mostly flat. Figure 1 below shows the site 
conditions as of May 2019.  
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Figure 1, site as of May, 02019 
 
Building Placement:  The primary residence faces Kelly Avenue with an emphasized front porch 
feature. The garage and accessory dwelling unit (ADU) are accessed by the driveway extending 
down the western property line. The garage is attached to the primary residence, with the ADU 
above the attached garage sharing a wall with the second story of the primary residence.  
 
Parking:  The project proposes a two-car garage for the primary residence and one uncovered 
space for the ADU, consistent with the Zoning Code.  
 
Offsite Improvements:  Removal and replacement of the existing frontage sidewalks meeting 
ADA minimum width standards will be required as part of this project.  
 
Landscape 
Site:  The proposed plant palette consists of a variety of native and drought-tolerant species. 
Landscaping is proposed in the front yard with a small lawn and stepping stone path to the 
front entrance, and along the property perimeter.  
 
Lighting:  Up-lighting is shown on the landscaping at various locations throughout the property. 
Per the City’s dark sky policy and downlighting design guideline (Guideline 3-36), staff 
recommends changing the exterior light fixtures to down-facing. 
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Architecture 
Neighborhood Context: The site fronts Kelly Avenue between Cabrillo Highway and Pilarcitos 
Avenue and is across the street from the Cabrillo Unified School District Office. The surrounding 
neighborhood predominately contains multifamily housing, with commercial development 
fronting Cabrillo Highway. 
 
Building Envelope: A minor encroachment outside of the rear yard Maximum Building Envelope 
is shown on the side elevations. This encroachment could be eliminated with a minor redesign.  
 
Architectural Elements: The new residence and accessory dwelling unit is well articulated and 
provides an attractive appearance when viewed from Kelly Avenue. 
 
Use Considerations:  The site is within a multi-family zoning district and fronts a busy street 
(Kelly Avenue). The City’s Certified Housing Element shows a realistic yield of 3 units for the 
property. Given the small size of the property and the steady traffic flow in the vicinity; 
however, additional site evaluation indicates that there may be safety and access concerns with 
including more than 2 units.  
 
Sustainability Features: Permeable pavement is shown for the driveway material, as well as 
walking paths on the property. 
 
 
NEXT STEPS: 
It is anticipated that the project will be revised and resubmitted for city review. If the new 
design addresses recommendations by the AAC, the project will be scheduled for review at a 
Director Hearing or Planning Commission. 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

1. Plan Set 
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PLANNING INFORMATION

OWNER: MARIO CABRERA
ADDRESS: 493 KELLY AVE.

HALFMOON BAY, CA  94019
PHONE NO.: 415-806-4619
APN: A P N :  0 5 6 - 1 4 1 - 4 3 0
ZONING DISTRICT: R-3 MULTI FAMILY RESIDENTIAL
OCCUPANCY: R-3/U
TYPE OF CONST: V-B
SPRINKLER PROTECTION: YES (DEFERRED SUBMITTAL)

AREA CALCULATIONS

LOT SIZE (50' X 120') : 6,000 S.F.
MAX. ALLOWED DENSITY (29.04 DU/ACRE): 3 UNITS
29.04 X 0.137741 = 3.9
MIN. REQUIRED DENSITY: 2 UNITS
15 X 0.137741 = 2.06
MAX. MULTI-STORY SITE COVERAGE (45%): 2,700 S.F.

SUBSTANDARD LOT DUE TO LOT WIDTH

PROPOSED MAIN DWELLING UNIT:
GROUND LEVEL 1595 * S.F.
2ND LEVEL 1012 S.F.
TOTAL MAIN DWELLING LIVING AREA: 2617 S.F.

PROPOSED ATTACHED  ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (A.D.U.)
GROUND LEVEL 178 * S.F.
2ND LEVEL 581 S.F.
TOTAL 2ND UNIT 759 S.F.

 
PROPOSED  2 CAR GARAGE: 553 S.F.

GRAND TOTAL LIVING AREAS: 3376 S.F.

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: 2,468** S.F.

*  AREA INCLUDES COVERED PORCH
** SEE T1.4 FOR AREA CALCULATION DIAGRAMS

PARKING REQUIREMENTS: 2 SPACES
(SUBSTANDARD LOT)

FRONT SETBACK: 20'
SIDE SETBACK: 5'
COMBINED MINIMUM SIDE SETBACK (20%): 10'
REAR SETBACK: 20'

MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 28'
(SUBSTANDARD LOT)

DATE:

DRAWING INDEX
Label Title
T1.0 TITLE SHEET
T1.2 NEIGHBORHOOD MAPS
T1.3 SITE PHOTOGRAPHS
T1.4 AREA CALCULATION DIAGRAMS
T2.1 RENDERINGS
V1.0 SITE SURVEY
A1.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
L1 LANDSCAPE PLAN
A2.1 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A2.2 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A2.3 PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
A3.1 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
A3.2 PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
BMP BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES

T1.0

ABBREVIATIONS:

A.B. ANCHOR BOLT
ACT ACOUSTICAL CEILING TILE 
A.F.F. ABOVE FINISH FLOOR 
AL BD  ALUMINUM BOARD 
AGGR. AGGREGATE
AL ALUMINUM
APPROX. APPROXIMATE
ARCH. ARCHITECTURAL
BD. BOARD
BLDG. BUILDING
BLK. BLOCK
BLKG BLOCKING
BM BEAM
B.U.R. BUILT UP ROOFING
CLG. GEILING
CLR CLEAR
CMU  CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
COL COLUMN
CONC CONCRETE
CONT. CONTINUOUS 
CPT  CARPET 
CT CERAMIC TILE 
DEG DEGREE
DET  DETAIL 
DIAG. DIAGONAL
DIA DIAMETER
DR  DOOR 
DN DOWN
(E) EXISTING
EA EACH 
EL OR ELEV. ELEVATION    
ELEC ELECTRICAL
EP EPOXY PAINT   
EQ  EQUAL 
E.W EACH WAY 
EXIST EXISTING 
EXT  EXTERIOR 
FIN FLR   FINISH FLOOR 
FWC  FABRIC WALL COVERING   
GB GYPSUM BOARD
GYP  GYPSUM   
HM HOLLOW METAL     
INSUL INSULATION    
INT INTERIOR    
MAT MATERIAL  
MET. METAL 
MFR  MANUFACTURER 
O.C. ON CENTERS
P   PAINT 
PLY. PLYWOOD  
Q.T. QUARRY TILE 
S.G. SAFETY GLAZING 
SIM   SIMILAR 
TEMP TEMPERED  
TYP  TYPICAL   
VB    VINYL BASE 
VCT OR VIN VINYL COMPOSITION TILE 
WD   WOOD 
W.R. WATER RESISTANT

OWNERSHIP OF DRAWINGS:
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, as instruments of service, are the exclusive
property of this Architect whether the project for which they were prepared is executed
and constructed or not.  These documents are not to be reproduced in any form and they
are not to be used by the project owner nor any other entity on any other projects or for
any extensions or additions or alterations to the original project except by written
authorization and permission from and agreement with this Architect.

CODE REVIEW:
1. ALL WORK DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED FOR DIMENSION, GRADE, EXTENT AND COMPATIBILITY TO THE EXISTING

SITE.  ANY DISCREPANCIES AND UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS THAT AFFECT OR CHANGE THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECTS ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.  DO NOT PROCEED WITH THE WORK IN THE AREA OF
DISCREPANCIES UNTIL ALL SUCH DISCREPANCIES ARE RESOLVED.  IF THE CONTRACTOR CHOOSES TO DO SO, HE SHALL BE
PROCEEDING AT HIS OWN RISK. 

2. OMISSIONS FROM THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATION OR THE MISDESCRIPTION OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR WHICH
IS CUSTOMARILY PERFORMED, SHALL NOT RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR FROM PERFORMING SUCH OMITTED OR MISDESCRIBED
DETAILS OF THE WORK AS IF FULLY AND COMPLETELY SET FORTH AND DESCRIBED IN THE DRAWINGS AND SPECS. 

3. PORTIONS OF THE WORK NOT SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OR DETAILED ON THE DRAWINGS, BUT WHICH ARE REQUIRED AND NECESSARY
FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE WORK BY THE AUTHORITIES IN JURISDICTION SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO BE INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF
WORK AND SHALL BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACTORS BID TO THE OWNER AND SHALL BE COMPLETED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. 

4. OWNER SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL PERMITS AND FEES REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER
THIS WORK. 

5. DIMENSIONS SHOWN SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER DRAWING SCALE OR PROPORTION. LARGER SCALE DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE
PRECEDENCE OVER SMALLER SCALE DRAWINGS. 

6. SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL COOPERATE WITH EACH OTHER, CORRECTING AND COORDINATING THEIR WORK IN SUCH MANNER AS NOT
TO DELAY OR INTERFERE WITH WORK OF OTHERS. 

7. APPLIANCES, CABINETS, LIGHT FIXTURES, FLOOR COVERINGS, AND ALL FINISHES SHALL BE APPROVED BY OWNER PRIOR TO
PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION. 

8. CONVENIENCE OUTLETS IN BATHROOMS, OUTDOORS, AND GARAGES (OTHER THAN LAUNDRY AND SIMILAR EQUIPMENT) SHALL BE GFI
PROTECTED, NEC ART. 210-52. 

9. THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM GROUND TO BE PROVIDED PER NEC. 250-85. 
10. IN ALL NEW CONSTRUCTION BRANCH CIRCUITRY PANELS SHALL BE SIZED TO PROVIDE FOUR (4) FULL SIZE SPACE CIRCUIT SPACES

FOR FUTURE EXPANSION PURPOSES. 
11. NO BRANCH CIRCUIT PANEL OR PROTECTIVE DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN BATHROOMS, CLOTHES CLOSETS, LAUNDRY CLOSETS,

PANTRIES, AND SIMILAR TYPE CLOSETS, OR WATER HEATER AND FURNACE COMPARTMENTS. 
12. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE HARD WIRED WITH BATTERY BACKUP. 
13. ELECTRICAL OUTLET GASKETS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL EXTERIOR WALLS. 
14. NEW RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE INTERNALLY ILLUMINATED ADDRESS NUMBERS CONTRASTING WITH THE BACKGROUND SO

AS TO BE SEEN FROM THE PUBLIC WAY FRONTING THE BUILDING.  THE LETTERS/NUMERALS FOR PERMANENT ADDRESS SIGNS SHALL
BE 4 INCHES IN HEIGHT WITH A MINIMUM 1/2 INCH STROKE.  RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE AT LEAST SIX FEET ABOVE
THE FINISHED SURFACE OF THE DRIVEWAY.  WHERE BUILDINGS ARE LOCATED REMOTELY TO THE PUBLIC ROADWAY, ADDITIONAL
SIGNAGE AT THE DRIVEWAY/ROADWAY ENTRANCE LEADING TO THE BUILDING AND-OR ON EACH INDIVIDUAL BUILDING SHALL BE
REQUIRED BY THE COASTSIDE FIRE DISTRICT.  THIS REMOTE SIGNAGE SHALL CONSIST OF A 6 INCH BY 18 INCH GREEN REFLECTIVE
METAL SIGN WITH 2 INCH REFLECTIVE NUMBERS/LETTERS SIMILAR TO HY-CO 911 OR EQUIVALENT.  (TEMPORARY ADDRESS NUMBERS
SHALL BE POSTED PRIOR TO COMBUSTIBLES BEING PLACED ON SITE).

15. COVERING OF STOREFRONTS, OR GLAZING ON WINDOWS AND DOORS ARE PROHIBITED DURING CONSTRUCTION.

PLUMBING:
1. TOILETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM OF 1.28 GALLONS PER FLUSH. 
2. SHOWER HEAD FLOW SHALL NOT EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI.
3. LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.2 GPM.
4. KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE.
5. WATER PRESSURE IN BUILDING SHALL BE LIMITED TO 80 PSI OR LESS. 
6. ALL TUB AND SHOWER ENCLOSURES SHALL BE TEMPERED GLASS. 
7. FINISH OF SHOWER AND TUB WALLS TO BE TILE OR A WATERPROOF MATERIAL TO A HEIGHT OF 6'-0" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. 
8. PROVIDE A MINIMUM 12"x12" ACCESS PANEL FOR UTILITY SPACE FOR ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES HAVING CONCEALED SLIP-JOINT

CONNECTIONS. 

WINDOW:
1. ALL BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN EGRESS OR RESCUE WINDOW AND SHALL HAVE A FINISH SILL HEIGHT NOT GREATER

THAN 44" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR HEIGHT AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET, 5.0 S.F. ALLOWED
AT GRADE.  MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENINGS SHALL BE 20 INCHES FOR WIDTH AND 24 INCHES FOR HEIGHT. 

2. WINDOWS WITHIN 24 INCHES OF A DOOR SHALL BE TEMPERED GLAZING. 
3. WINDOWS WHICH HAVE A GLAZED AREA IN EXCESS OF 9 SQUARE FEET AND THE LOWEST EDGE IS LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FINISHED

FLOOR SHALL HAVE TEMPERED GLASS. 
4. ALL WINDOWS WITHIN TUB/SHOWER ENCLOSURES THAT HAVE SILLS WITHIN 60" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR SHALL BE TEMPERED GLASS.
5. ALL OPENED VENTS SHALL BE SCREENED INCLUDING SLIDING GLASS DOORS. 
6. ALL WINDOW FRAMES SHALL BE WHITE VINYL, U.N.O. 

DOORS:
1. INTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE 1-3/8" HOLLOW CORE, STAIN GRADE WOOD, PRE-HUNG ON WOOD FRAMES.  MATCH EXISTING PANEL TYPE

AND PAINT WHERE APPLICABLE. 
2. ENTRY DOOR SHALL BE 1-3/4" SOLID CORE WOOD STAIN GRADE, WITH PANELS AND PEEP HOLE. STYLE TO BE SELECTED BY OWNER

PRIOR TO ORDERING. 
3. GARAGE/ENTRY DOOR SHALL BE 1-3/4" TIGHT FITTING SOLID CORE WOOD STAIN GRADE WITH A RATING OF 20 MINUTES, WITH SELF

CLOSING HARDWARE. 
4. ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENED FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT. 
5. MANUALLY OPERATED EDGE OR SURFACE-MOUNTED FLUSH BOLTS AND SURFACE BOLTS ARE PROHIBITED AT EXIT DOORS. 
6. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE WEATHERSTRIPPED. 
7. ALL SLIDING GLASS DOORS SHALL HAVE TEMPERED GLAZING. 
8. ALL GLAZING IN DOORS SHALL BE DUAL PANE TEMPERED GLASS WITH A MIN. U-VALUE OF 0.60, U. O. N. 
9. GARAGE DOORS TO BE SECTIONAL, OVERHEAD DOORS.

WEATHER PROTECTION:
1. WEATHERPROOF EXTERIOR CONSTRUCTION PER CBC CHAPTER 14 OR CRC R703. 
2. PROVIDED CORROSION PROTECTION FOR ALL HARDWARE EXPOSED TO THE EXTERIOR PER CRC R703.4. 
3. PROVIDE FLASHING PER CBC SEC. 1405.3
4. FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE PERIMETERS OF EXTERIOR DOOR AND WINDOW ASSEMBLIES, PENETRATIONS AND

TERMINATIONS OF EXTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES, EXTERIOR WALL INTERSECTIONS WITH ROOFS, CHIMNEYS, PORCHES, DECKS,
BALCONIES AND SIMILAR PROJECTIONS AND AT BUILT-IN GUTTERS AND SIMILAR LOCATIONS WHERE MOISTURE COULD ENTER THE
WALL. FLASHING WITH PROJECTING FLANGES SHALL BE INSTALLED ON BOTH SIDES AND THE ENDS OF COPINGS, UNDER SILLS AND
CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE PROJECTING TRIM. 

5. AS PER COASTSIDE FIRE DISTRICT ORDINANCE 2016-01, THE ROOF COVERING OF EVERY NEW BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, AND
MATERIALS APPLIED AS PART OF A ROOF COVERING ASSEMBLY, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM FIRE RATING OF CLASS 'B' OR HIGHER AS
DEFINED IN THE 2016 CBC.

GENERAL NOTES:
1. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS, THE FOLLOWING

NOTES SHALL APPLY THROUGHOUT CONSTRUCTION.
2. ANY DISCREPANCY IN THE DRAWINGS SHALL BE REFEREED TO THE ARCHITECT FOR

FURTHER CLARIFICATION BEFORE STARTING CONSTRUCTION. 
3. IN THE EVENT THAT CERTAIN FEATURES OF THE CONSTRUCTION ARE NOT FULLY

SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS OR CALLED FOR IN THE GENERAL NOTES OR
SPECIFICATIONS, THEIR CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE OF THE SAME CHARACTER AS FOR
SIMILAR CONDITIONS THAT ARE SHOWN OR CALLED. 

4. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO COMPLETELY FAMILIARIZE
HIMSELF WITH THESE PLANS AND THE EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS, PRIOR TO THE
START OF CONSTRUCTION.

5. INDICATED DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED MEASUREMENTS. 
6. ALL WORK SHALL EQUAL OR EXCEED ALL CURRENT APPLICABLE BUILDING,

ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, FIRE, SAFETY AND ZONING CODES AND
ORDINANCES. 

7. WHERE NECESSARY, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE LINE DIAGRAMS, LOAD
CALCULATIONS, SHOP DRAWINGS, ETC., TO THE OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE AND/OR
LOCAL BUILDING OFFICIALS FOR APPROVAL. 

8. VERIFY LOCATIONS AND REQUIREMENTS FOR UNDERGROUND WORK AND WORK
EMBEDDED IN SLABS INCLUDING UTILITY SERVICE, SANITARY SEWER, DRAINAGE AND
IRRIGATION PRIOR TO START OF WORK.  SPECIAL COORDINATION WITH UTILITY
COMPANIES WILL BE REQUIRED TO COORDINATE GAS ELECTRIC CABLE AND WATER
SERVICE LINES 

9. ALL FOOTINGS SHALL REST ON FIRM UNDISTURBED OR COMPACTED SOIL. CONFORM
TO SOILS REPORT. 

10. VERIFY ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS AND ROUGH OPENING REQUIREMENTS PRIOR TO START
OF FRAMING. 

11. VERIFY SPACE REQUIRED FOR PLENUMS AND DUCTS WITH HEATING CONTRACTOR
BEFORE START OF WORK. 

12. VERIFY SPACE REQUIRED AND COMPLIANCE WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR PIPING
AND DRILLING THROUGH STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBERS BEFORE START OF WORK. 

13. BOLTS BEARING ON WOOD SHALL HAVE STANDARD CAST IRON ON MALLEABLE IRON
WASHERS.  BOLT HOLES SHALL BE DRILLED TO THE NET DIAMETER OF BOLTS. 

14. WHERE PLYWOOD SHEATHING IS USED ON ROOF OR FLOOR, SHEETS SHALL BE LAID
PERPENDICULAR TO DIRECTION OF JOISTS OR RAFTERS.  PLYWOOD SHEETS SHALL BE
STAGGERED.

APPLICABLE CODES:

CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE 2016
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 2016 EDITION
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, 2016 EDITION
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, 2016 EDITION
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, 2016 EDITION
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, 2016 EDITION
CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS, 2016 EDITION
HALF MOON BAY ZONING CODE

CARBON MONOXIDE & SMOKE ALARM
GENERAL NOTES:
 
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS-CRC R315
1. New Construction.  Carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed for units within which fuel-burning
appliances are installed and in units have attached garages. The new construction work includes
new dwelling units, additions, repairs, and alterations to existing dwelling units.

The primary power supply shall be directly connected to the permanent building wiring with
battery back-up. Interconnection is required when more than one carbon monoxide alarms are
installed.

Battery only operated alarm may apply to work in existing dwelling units where repairs or
alterations do not result in the removal of wall and ceiling finishes or there is no access by means of
attic, basement or crawl space.

2. Existing Dwellings. Where a permit is required for alterations, repairs or additions exceeding
$1,000, existing dwellings or sleeping units that have attached garages or fuel-burning appliances
shall be provided with a carbon monoxide alarm.

3. Alarm Requirements. Carbon monoxide alarms shall be listed as complying with UL2034.
Carbon monoxide detectors shall be listed as complying with UL2075. Alarms &detectors shall be on
the approved listing and installed according to manufacturer’s installation instructions.
4. Alarm Locations. 
4.1. Outside of each separate dwelling unit sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of bedrooms.
4.2. On every level of a dwelling unit including basements.
5. Multiple-Purpose Alarms. Carbon monoxide alarms combined with smoke alarms shall comply
with all applicable standards, and requirements for listing and approval by the State Fire Marshal for
smoke alarms. 

SMOKE ALARMS - CRC R314
1. Alterations, Repairs, and Additions. Smoke alarms are required for all dwelling units intended
for human occupancy for a permit for alterations, repairs, or additions, exceeding $1,000. When a
sleeping room is added or created, the dwelling unit shall be equipped with smoke alarms as
required for new dwellings.
2. Alarm Locations.
2.1. In each sleeping room.
2.2. Outside each separated sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms.
2.3. On each additional story, including basements, habitable attics, and split levels.
3. Power Source. Smoke alarms shall receive their primary power from the building wiring and
battery backup.

Battery only operated alarm may apply to work in existing dwelling units where repairs or
alterations do not result in the removal of wall and ceiling finishes or there is no access by means of
attic, basement or crawl space.
4. Interconnection. Where more than one smoke alarm is required, the smoke alarms shall be
interconnected in such a manner that the activation of one alarm will activate all of the alarms in the
unit. Interconnection is not required where battery only operated alarms are allowed.
5. Alarm Requirements. Per California Building Code, State Fire Marshal regulations, and
Coastside Fire District Ordinance 2016-01, install State Fire Marshal approved and listed smoke
detectors.  All smoke alarms shall be listed as complying with UL217 and NFPA 72. Smoke detectors
shall be tested and approved prior to the building final.  Date of installation must be added to exterior
of smoke alarm and will be checked at final.  Alarms shall be installed according to manufacturer’s
installation instructions

NOTE:
CONTRACTOR SHALL CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS
AT THE JOB SITE, EXISTING AND PROPOSED, BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH
WORK.  WHERE DETAILED INFORMATION IS LACKING, OR ANY DISCREPANCY
IS FOUND, NOTIFY THE PLAN MAKER.  THE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED TO
SHOW GENERAL ARRANGEMENT AND DESIGN, EXTENT OF THE WORK, AND
ARE PARTLY DIAGRAMMATIC.  THEY ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE SCALED FOR
ROUGHING IN MEASUREMENTS OR TO SERVE AS SHOP DRAWINGS.

PROJECT DIRECTORY:

OWNER: MARIO CABRERA
ADDRESS: 493 KELLY AVE.

HALFMOON BAY, CA, 94019
PHONE: 415-806-4619

ARCHITECT: ROYOarchitects
ADDRESS: 586 CHERRY AVE

SAN BRUNO, CA  94066
CONTACT: REYNALDO R. ROYO, AIA, CDT
PHONE: 650-922-8326

ENERGY CONSULTANT: ALTERNATIVE ENERGY SYSTEMS
ADDRESS: 915 E. TUJUNGA AVE.

BURBANK, CA 91501
CONTACT: TROY LINDQUIST
PHONE: 818-569-0243

20170810

SCOPE OF WORK:

PROPOSED TWO STORY MAIN DWELLING UNIT WITH ATTACHED ACCESSORY
DWELLING UNIT. 
MAIN DWELLING UNIT WILL BE A 3 BEDROOM, 2.5 BATH WITH DEN AND 2 CAR
GARAGE. 
A.D.U. WILL BE A 1 BEDROOM, 1 BATH WITH UNCOVERED PARKING.

PUBLIC WORKS GENERAL NOTES:
 

1. ANY DAMAGED SIDEWALK OR DRIVEWAY IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY FRONTING
THE PROPERTY NOT CAUSED BY A CITY STREET TREE AND SIDEWALK OR DRIVEWAY
NOT INSTALLED PER CITY STANDARDS SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED. 

2. OBTAIN AN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT FROM PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO
COMMENCING ANY WORK WITHIN THE CITY'S PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY INCLUDING
CONSTRUCTION-RELATED ACTIVITIES SUCH AS STORAGE OF BUILDING MATERIAL,
PLACEMENT OF PORTA-POTTIES, ETC..  THE ENCROACHMENT PERMIT SHALL BE
ISSUED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT. 

3. REMOVE AND REPLACE SIDEWALK TO FIVE (5) FEET TOTAL WIDTH EXCLUDING THE
CURB PER CITY STANDARDS.  SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY SHOULD MEET ADA
REQUIREMENTS FOR PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTE AND MAINTAIN A CONTINUOUS
INTERCONNECTED SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY FREE OF TRIP HAZARDS.

4. OBTAIN ENCROACHMENT PERMIT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IN THE CITY
RIGHT-OF-WAY.  ALL IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTED WITHIN THE CITY RIGHT-OF-WAY
SHALL CONFIRM TO CITY STANDARDS TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY ENGINEER.

5. CONSTRUCTION HOURS SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE HOURS OF 7:00AM TO 6:00 P.M.
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY; 8:00 A.M. TO 6:00 P.M SATURDAYS; AND 10:00A.M. TO 6:00
P.M. SUNDAYS AND HOLIDAYS, EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY AUTHORIZED BY THE CITY
ENGINEER IN CONFORMANCE WITH SECTION 14.40.020 OF THE HALF MOON BAY
MUNICIPAL CODE.

6. NOTICE OF DISRUPTION.  PROVIDE WRITTEN NOTICE TO AFFECTED PROPERTY AND
BUSINESS OWNERS AND A COPY OF SUCH NOTICE TO THE CITY ENGINEER A MINIMUM
OF TWO BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO ANY PLANNED DISRUPTION OF PEDESTRIAN OR
VEHICULAR TRAFFIC, PARKING, OR PUBLIC SERVICE FACILITIES.

7. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL NOT BE STORED IN THE STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY
WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM THE CITY ENGINEER.

8. ALL COPPER BUILDING ELEMENTS SHALL BE PRE-PATINATED AT THE FACTORY, OR IF
PATINATION WILL OCCUR ON THE SITE, SEE BMP SHEETS.

9. ELECTRIC, TELECOMMUNICATION, AND CABLE AND UTILITY SERVICE TO THE
PROPERTY SHALL BE THROUGH UNDERGROUND SERVICE CONNECTIONS ONLY. 

10. STREET CUTS FOR UTILITY CONNECTIONS THAT ARE LESS THAN TWENTY (20) FEET
APART SHALL BE REPAIRED WITH A SINGLE PATCH.  ASPHALT REPAIR AND OVERLAY
SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY STANDARD DETAILS.  TWO OR MORE
STREET CUTS IN THE FRONTAGE ROAD FOR UTILITY CONNECTIONS WILL REQUIRE A
SINGLE 2-INCH THICK ASPHALT CONCRETE OVERLAY PATCH ON EXISTING PAVEMENT
ACROSS THE PROPERTY FRONTAGE.

VICINITY MAP:
 

LOCATION OF PROJECT

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM
NOTES:

1. FIRE SPRINKLER PLANS WILL REQUIRE A SEPARATE PERMIT.
2. AS PER SAN MATEO COUNTY BUILDING STANDARDS AND COASTSIDE FIRE DISTRICT

ORDINANCE NUMBER 2016-01, AN AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED
THROUGHOUT THE PROPOSED DWELLING AND GARAGE.  ALL ATTIC ACCESS
LOCATIONS WILL BE PROVIDED WITH A PILOT HEAD ON A METAL UPRIGHT.  SPRINKLER
COVERAGE SHALL BE PROVIDE THROUGHOUT THE RESIDENCE TO INCLUDE AL
BATHROOMS, GARAGES, AND ANY AREA USED FOR STORAGE.  THE ONLY EXCEPTION
IS SMALL LINEN CLOSETS LESS THAN 24 SQUARE FEET WITH FULL DEPTH SHELVING.
THE PLANS FOR THIS SYSTEM MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE SAN MATEO COUNTY
PLANNING AND BUILDING DIVISION OR THE CITY OF HMB.  A BUILDING PERMIT WILL
NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL PLANS ARE RECEIVED, REVIEWED AND APPROVED.  UPON
SUBMISSION OF PLANS, THE COUNTY OR CITY WILL FORWARD A COMPLETE SET TO
THE COASTSIDE FIRE DISTRICT FOR REVIEW.

3. INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND SPRINKLER PIPE SHALL BE FLUSHED AND
VISUALLY INSPECTED BY FIRE DISTRICT PRIOR TO HOOK-UP TO RISER.  ANY
SOLDERED FITTINGS MUST BE PRESSURE TESTED WITH TRENCH OPEN.  PLEASE
CALL COASTSIDE FIRE DISTRICT TO SCHEDULE AN INSPECTION.  FEES SHALL BE PAID
PRIOR TO PLAN REVIEW.

4. EXTERIOR BELL AND INTERIOR HORN/STROBE: ARE REQUIRED TO BE WIRED INTO
THE REQUIRED FLOW SWITCH ON YOUR FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM.  THE BELL, HORN/
STROBE AND FLOW SWITCH, ALONG WITH THE GARAGE DOOR OPENER ARE TO BE
WIRED INTO A SEPARATE CIRCUIT BREAKER AT THE MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL AND
LABELED.
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SITE DRAINAGE NOTES:
1. ALL UNPAVED AREAS SHALL BE GRADED TO SLOPE AT 1%

OR MORE.
2. ALL PAVED AREAS SHALL BE GRADED TO SLOPE AT 0.5%

OR MORE.
3. ALL GRADING AND DRAINAGE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO

THE CURRENT NPDES REQUIREMENTS.
4. SLOPE SOILS AWAY FROM FOUNDATION

VICINITY MAP:
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11  PROPOSED SITE PLAN
  SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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DOOR SCHEDULE
NUMBER LABEL QTY FLOOR SIZE WIDTH HEIGHT DESCRIPTION THICKNESS CODE COMMENTS
D01 3068   1 1 3068 L IN 36 " 80 " HINGED-DOOR P04 1 3/4"
D02 16080   1 1 16080 192 " 96 " GARAGE-GARAGE DOOR CHD05 1 3/4"
D03 2661   1 1 2661 R IN 30 " 73 " HINGED-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D04 2568   1 2 2568 L IN 28 1/2 " 80 " HINGED-LOUVERED 1 3/8"
D05 2668   3 1 2668 R IN 30 " 80 " HINGED-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D06 2468   1 2 2468 R IN 28 3/16 " 80 " HINGED-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D07 2668   1 1 2668 L IN 30 " 80 " HINGED-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D08 2668   5 2 2668 L IN 30 " 80 " HINGED-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D09 2668   4 2 2668 R IN 30 " 80 " HINGED-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D11 3068   2 1 3068 L EX 36 " 80 " EXT. HINGED-DOOR E21 1 3/4"
D12 3668   1 1 3668 R IN 42 " 80 " HINGED-CCA211 HOMEWARD 1 3/4"
D13 3435   1 1 3435 R IN 40 " 41 " HINGED-PLANKED 1 3/8"
D14 3036   1 1 3036 L IN 36 " 42 " HINGED-PLANKED 1 3/8"
D16 4668   1 2 4668 R IN 54 " 80 " SLIDER-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D18 5068   2 2 5068 R EX 60 " 80 " EXT. SLIDER-GLASS PANEL 1 3/4"
D19 5068   1 2 5068 R IN 60 " 80 " SLIDER-DOOR P04 1 3/8"
D21 61168   1 2 61168 R IN 83 " 80 " SLIDER-DOOR P04 1 3/8"

WINDOW SCHEDULE

NUMBER QTY FLOOR LABEL WIDTH HEIGHT NET CLEAR
OPENABLE AREA DESCRIPTION EGRESS TEMPERED COMMENTS

W01   1 1 1863FX 20 " 75 " FIXED GLASS YES
W02   3 1 2034DH 24 " 40 " DOUBLE HUNG
W03   1 1 2640SC 30 " 48 " 7.94 S.F. SINGLE CASEMENT-HL YES MAX. SILL HEIGHT 44"
W04   1 1 2640SC 30 " 48 " 7.94 S.F. SINGLE CASEMENT-HR YES MAX. SILL HEIGHT 44"
W05   1 1 2829AW 32 " 33 " SINGLE AWNING YES
W06   9 1 2840DH 32 " 48 " DOUBLE HUNG
W07   1 1 3030DH 36 " 36 " DOUBLE HUNG
W08   2 1 4040DH 48 " 48 " DOUBLE HUNG
W09   2 2 1658FX 18 " 68 " FIXED GLASS
W10   2 2 26310SC 30 " 46 " 7.53 S.F. SINGLE CASEMENT-HL YES MAX. SILL HEIGHT 44"
W11   2 2 26310SC 30 " 46 " 7.53 S.F. SINGLE CASEMENT-HR YES MAX. SILL HEIGHT 44"
W12   2 2 2820LS 32 " 24 " LEFT SLIDING YES
W13   3 2 2840DH 32 " 48 " DOUBLE HUNG
W14   1 2 2840SC 32 " 48 " 8.55 S.F. SINGLE CASEMENT-HR YES MAX. SILL HEIGHT 44"
W15   1 2 30310SC 36 " 46 " 9.77 S.F. SINGLE CASEMENT-HR YES MAX. SILL HEIGHT 44"
W16   3 2 3040DH 36 " 48 " DOUBLE HUNG
W17   1 2 3620RS 42 " 24 " RIGHT SLIDING YES
W18   1 2 5716TS 67 " 17 11/16 " TRIPLE SLIDING
W19   1 3 14111LV 16 " 23 " LOUVERED-CT
W20   2 3 2030LV 24 " 36 " LOUVERED-CT
W21   1 3 20110LV 24 " 22 " LOUVERED-CT
W22   1 3 1216LV 14 " 18 " LOUVERED-CT
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11  FRONT ELEVATION
  SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE

EXTERIOR MATERIALS:
SIDING: HARDIEPLANK LAP SIDING - HEATHERED MOSS
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11  REAR ELEVATION
  SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

EXTERIOR MATERIALS:
SIDING: HARDIEPLANK LAP SIDING - HEATHERED MOSS
STONE BASE: CULTURED STONE - RED ROCK COUNTRY LEDGESTONE
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